
            

 

Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 

 
MONDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2015 at 6.30 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Berryman, Bevan, B Blake, Elliott, Hare, Jogee (Chair) and 

Peacock 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting. 
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual or may 
lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business (late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 

29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of 10 March 2015. 

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE - ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

SCRUTINY PANEL  (PAGES 9 - 18)  
 
 To note the terms of reference for the Panel. 

 
8. CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITY 3 - DELIVERY PLAN    
 
 To receive a presentation on actions to address Priority 3 within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan;  “A clean, well maintained and safe borough where people are proud 
to live and work”.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 19 - 64)  
 
 To agree the items for prioritisation within the work plan for the Panel for 

recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 • 17 September 2015; and 
 

• 1 March  2016.  
 

 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Rob Mack 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2921 
E-mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 19 June 2015 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 

Councillors B Blake (Chair), Gallagher, Gunes, Hare, Jogee and Wright 
 

 
Co-Optees Mr I. Sygrave (Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches) 

 
 

CSP1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Newton.   
 

CSP2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  
 

CSP3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None.  
 

CSP4. MINUTES  

 
AGREED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of 27 January 2105 be approved.    
 

CSP5. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES  

 
Councillor Vanier, the Cabinet Member for Communities, reported on the key areas 
and developments within her portfolio as follows: 
 

· Haringey was one of three boroughs that had been selected by the MOPAC to 
take part in a specific programme aimed at addressing the issue of gang violence.  
This was referred to as Operation Shield; 

 

· The borough’s Safer Neigbourhood Board was working well and had wide 
representation from across the borough; 

 

· In response to anti semitic chanting on tube trains by West Ham supporters before 
a recent football match at Tottenham Hotspur, she had written to the British 
Transport Police asking what action they were planning to take; 

 

· There had been effective partnership work with the Police to address anti social 
behaviour and drug dealing on the Love Lane estate in Tottenham.  The ASBAT 
team had put up cameras and obtained evidence that had enabled action to be 
taken against several people.  There had also been issues with prostitution.  There 
had been no reports so far of people who action had been taken against returning 
to the area; 

 

· A response was being prepared by the Community Safety Partnership to the 
issues raised by the recent report into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham;  

 

· Statistics for levels of non domestic violence with injury within the borough were 
still high compared with similar local authority areas.  Operation Equinox had been 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 
 

launched to address the issue.  In particular, this had included an SOS bus that 
was aimed to assist victims. 

 
The Panel were of the view that the partnership approach that had proven successful 
on the Love Lane Estate needed to be replicated elsewhere.  It was noted that the 
joint action on the estate had taken three years to achieve its objectives.  Individual 
organisations now had fewer resources and therefore needed to pool them in order to 
address issues effectively.  A similar process was being developed in Northumberland 
Park and the Department for Communities and Local Government had recently 
provided grant funding for capacity building work in the area.  The model developed 
as part of this was intended to be transferable to other areas.   
 
The Borough Commander commented that partners wished to have a model that fitted 
everywhere.  The intention was to promote support and engagement with 
communities, as well as enforcement.  It was important that any model was not over 
reliant on Police intelligence and was informed by wider local information.  Prioritising 
particular areas facilitated the identification of resources to address issues.  Although 
the model was intended to be transferable, it might be necessary for it to be adapted 
to fit local circumstances.  
The Panel noted there had previously been issues with drug dealing in the Ladder 
area of Harringay.  Action had been taken to address this, including the use of 
Acceptable Behaviour Contracts (ABCs).  However, the problem had re-surfaced in 
recent months and there was some frustration amongst local residents that it had not 
been possible to deal successfully with it.  The perpetrators often disappeared before 
the Safer Neighbourhood Team attended the scene.  Residents had asked for CCTV 
to be installed or for plain clothes officers to attend but had been told that there were 
not the resources available to do this.   
 
The Panel noted that effective work with the local community had taken place in 
Hornsey.  A dialogue had been developed between local businesses and partners in 
the area.  Crime prevention work had been undertaken and a radio link established.  
There was now also a traders association in the area. Panel Members commented 
that action had been effective once it had been initiated.  However, a more proactive 
approach by partners would be beneficial.   
 
In response to a question regarding recent criticism of the Prevent scheme to address 
violent extremism, the Cabinet Member reported that positive work had been 
undertaken with the Muslim community in Haringey.  This had included training for 
teachers.  There had also been joint meetings of local mosques.  Work had also been 
undertaken to encourage third party reporting.  Although progress had been slow with 
this, it would nevertheless be pursued.  The Panel noted that referrals were now being 
received from schools.  Where there were concerns, multi agency case conferences 
were arranged.   
 
The Panel were of the view that the new Counter Terrorism Act could have 
implications for civil liberties and community relations and felt that a briefing might be 
of benefit.   
 
AGREED: 

 

That a briefing be provided to a future meeting of the Panel on the implications of the 
Counter Terrorism Act 2015. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 
 

 
   
 
 

CSP6. GANGS AND OPERATION SHIELD  

 
Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, the Offender Management Strategic Lead, reported that the 
Offender Management Unit was a single, co-located body.  It included the Integrated 
Gangs Unit which had a dual enforcement and engagement role.  It provided a single 
link to all support agencies and could 
[...]
n against the whole group identified as 
being part of the ‘gang’ but this would only be for offences they had committed.    
 
In answer to a question, Mr Llywelyn-Roberts reported that 86% of offenders identified 
as gang members were young black men. There were also specific gangs that tended 
to have members from specific ethnic backgrounds i.e. Turkish, Albanian and Somali 
young people.  The ethnic disporportionality was well known and long standing.  Work 
was being undertaken with communities to assist in reducing the level of vulnerability 
of young people within them to becoming involved in gangs.  In respect of Operation 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 
 

Shield, it was noted that it was time limited.  What would come after it was important 
and consideration was being given to further preventative work.   
 
The Borough Commander reported that the Police in Haringey had a team of 20 
officers working on gang related issues and also had access to the Trident team.  
Whilst enforcement and deterrent could be effective in the short term, the issue that 
needed to be addressed was why young black men were committing acts of such 
extreme violence against each other.  Until this was addressed successfully, long term 
progress would not be made. 
 
The Panel noted that the drivers were not just economic.  Some young people were 
coerced into becoming involved.  It was noted that only a relatively small proportion of 
gang members were under 15.  However, they could be groomed into becoming 
active gang members from that age and earlier.   
 
The Panel were of the view that the performance statistics were impressive but felt 
that further detail on the volume of offences involved would provide clearer context.  It 
was noted that it was not always clear whether offending groups were gangs or 
organised criminal networks and, in addition, many were active in a number of 
different boroughs. 
 
 

CSP7. OPERATION EQUINOX  

 
Victor Olisa, the Police Borough Commander for Haringey, reported that across 
London there had been an increase of 9,000 per year in the number if violent crimes, 
including 2,500 instances of violence with injury.  In Haringey, there had been an 
increase of 19%, which equated to 36 more offences per month.  Instances of non 
domestic violence with injury had increased by 10 per month or 23%.  However, this 
did not mean that there had been a large increase in violence as this had been due to 
a change in how crimes were recorded.  The new system of recording was more 
ethical and consistent.   
 
Operation Equinox had focussed on the three wards within the borough that were in 
the top 30 in London for violent crime.  These had also experienced increases in 
recorded violent crime. The intention of the scheme was to detect and prevent violent 
crime and reassure local communities.  Just under half of violent crime took place in 
public places with slightly more taking place within premises.  2% of offences took 
place in licensed premises.  Current detection levels were slightly down to 28% but 
this was not considered significant, bearing in mind the changes in recording methods.  
The target was to reduce violent crime by 6% in the next three years.  The borough 
was no more violent than the average for London. 
 
In answer to a question regarding the recording of violent crime, Mr Olisa reported 
that, for example, slapping had previously been recorded as common assault.  
However, if it caused bruising it was now recorded as Actual Bodily Harm.  The re-
categorisation of offences had inflated the statistics.   
 
The Panel commented that initiatives such as the SOS bus and the Summer Night 
Lights scheme had shown that visible policing and community engagement worked.  
However, there was concern that the current cuts to Police budgets meant that there 
was now less visible policing. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 
 

 
Mr Olisa reported that the Local Policing Model had involved increasing the number of 
uniformed officers on front line duties.  As part of this, shift patterns were changed so 
that more officers were available during periods of peak demand.  The changes had 
also meant that Neighbourhood officers were now responsible for investigating some 
crimes and that had led to them being off the streets for periods of time.  In addition, 
there had a range of other responsibilities which could take them away from patrolling 
and community engagement.  The Local Policing Model was being reviewed to see if 
it was possible to increase the levels of patrolling.  Outside of London, Police numbers 
had been cut.  The Mayors Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) had made clear 
that they did not wish to do this in London but it was possible that they might have to 
reconsider this in the future.   
 
Members of the Panel expressed concern that reduced Council services and less 
engagement by the Police could lead to worsening relations with the local community.  
Mr Olisa stated that the changes did not necessarily mean less engagement.  
Neighbourhood officers still patrolled on foot.  In addition, there were 20 Police officers 
linked to secondary schools and another 5 linked to primary schools.  In addition, 
there was a programme of engagement work, including youth clubs and work with 
local churches.   
 
In answer to the a question, Mr Olisa stated that there were times when 
Neighbourhood officers were away from their beat due to, for example, the need to 
process offences. However, the number of officers on neighbourhood duties had 
remained the same.   
 
The Panel thanked Mr Olisa for his contribution.   
 

CSP8. SUPPORT TO VICTIMS OF CRIME  

 
Tessa Newton, from Victim Support, provided the Panel with an overview of the 
support arrangements for victims of crime. 
 
The Panel noted that the grant funding f
[...]
unity Safety Scrutiny 
Panel – 29 June 2015 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Work Programme Development 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance  

 

Lead Officer: 
Clifford Hart, Democratic Services Manager, 020 8489 2920,  
clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk   

 

Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  

Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:  
 
N/A 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1  Developing an effective work programme is the bedrock of an effective scrutiny 

function. Done well, it can help lay the foundations for targeted, inclusive and timely 
work on issues of local importance where scrutiny can add value. Done badly, 
scrutiny can end up wasting time and resources on issues where the impact of any 
work done is likely to be minimal.   

 
1.2 Throughout May and June a number of consultative processes have been 

employed to support the development of the scrutiny work programme with the final 
programme being agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 July 
2015.  

 
1.3 The aim of this report is to assist the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny 

Panel in prioritising topics for inclusion in their work programme.   
 
1.4 Scrutiny panels are non-decision making bodies. The work programme and any 

subsequent reports and recommendations that each panel produces must therefore 
be approved by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 
N/A  
 

3. Recommendations 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



 

Page 2 of 10 

 

 
(a) That the Panel agree that the items outlined in section 8 of the report be 

prioritised for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme.   
 

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be recommended to endorse (a) 
above at its meeting on 27 July 2015.  

 
(c) That, in respect of the items agreed for inclusion in the 2015/16 scrutiny work 

programme, the Chair of the Panel meets with appropriate Cabinet members 
and senior officers to clarify further th
[...]
Survey  - local residents and community groups; 
 

• Scrutiny Cafe – non executive members, local partners and senior officers; 
 

• Informal meetings with Cabinet Member and Senor Officers; 
 

7.2 These activities have been used to guide and inform the selection of work 
programme items for each scrutiny panel.    

 
8. Work Programme Development  
 
8.1 Public engagement and involvement is a key function of scrutiny and local residents 

and community groups are encouraged to participate in all aspects of scrutiny from 
the development of the work programme to participation in project work (e.g. 
providing service assessments / service user insights).  

 
8.2 To ensure issues considered by scrutiny are both important and relevant to the local 

community, an online survey was distributed to local residents, community groups 
and other local stakeholders to assess their views. This was administered for a 
three week period from mid-May and generated approximately 60 individual 
qualitative responses.  

 
8.2 Further to the completion of the survey, the Chairs of all scrutiny bodies have met 

with relevant Cabinet members and senior officers to further discuss issues arising 
from the survey. 

 
8.3 From these activities, and work rolled over from last year, a summary of 

suggestions – attached at Appendix A – was prepared for the Scrutiny Cafe that 
took place on 15 June.   

 
8.4 The aim of the Scrutiny Cafe was to bring together key local stakeholders (non 

executive members, partners and senior council officers) for round table 
discussions to further inform the development of the scrutiny work programme. 
Discussions were themed around the council’s corporate priorities.  

 
8.5  From this discussion at the Scrutiny Cafe, a number of potential issues were 

identified for inclusion in the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16. These are 
summarised below.  These are linked to Corporate Priority 3, which covers the key 
areas that are covered within the Panel’s terms of reference. 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel – Work Programme Areas 
for 2015/16  

Page 23



 

Page 6 of 10 

 

 
Priority 3 – “A clean, well maintained and safe borough where people are proud to live 
and work”   
 

 
Suggestion  

 
Priority 

 
Comments  

 

 
Major Project: 
 

• The group identified two areas which the felt would merit an in-depth OSC project; 
(i) Joined up enforcement and (ii) cycling. 
 

• In terms of priority, it was agreed that joined up enforcement should be at a higher 
level than the cycling project.   

 

• Following discussion subsequent to Scrutiny Cafe event, it is now proposed that 
joined up enforcement should instead be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee rather than the Panel as the issue is cross cutting in nature.  

 

 
Joined up 

enforcement  
 
 

 
High 

 
• This could look at a number of issues, including the 
following: 
� How other boroughs were approaching the issue; 
� Publicity and communication with residents; 
� How to increase the perception of risk so the 

people were less likely to offend; 
� Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) and 

licensing;  
� Anti social behaviour; and 
� Progress with implementing recommendations of 

the previous scrutiny exercise on the issue.  
 

 
Cycling 

 

 
Medium 

 
• This could look at what could be done to increase the 

level of participation in cycling within the borough, 
which is comparatively low, and safety.  As part of this, 
work could be undertaken to see how the issue was 
approached by boroughs with higher rates of 
participation. 
 

• It was also suggested that issues affecting pedestrians 
should also be looked at as part of this work. 
 

 
“One-off” items 
 

Page 24



 

Page 7 of 10 

 

 
Suggestion  

 
Priority 

 
Comments  

 

• The group identified a number of smaller ‘one-off our update reports’ which the 
OSC should consider requesting officers to prepare and present over the course of 
the next 12 months  
 
 

 
Community 
safety 

 

 
High 

 

• It was considered that a number of issues and related 
suggestions could be looked at as part of the regular 
process of looking at the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership and consideration of crime statistics.  
These included: 
� Violent crime; 
� Prevention of violent extremism; 
� The Neighbourhood Policing Model; and 
� Community engagement. 

 

 
Reducing 
waste  

 
 

 
High 

 

• This could look at what could be done to change 
behaviour in order to reduce the amount of waste 
requiring disposal, including the balance between 
enforcement and encouragement.  The fly tipping and 
maintaining front gardens suggestions could be 
incorporated into this piece of work.  In addition, it could 
also look at what can be done to take levels of 
recycling to the next level. 
 

 
  Parks 

 
Medium 

 

• This would also incorporate the suggestion regarding 
events in parks.  It was felt that this could look at a 
number of related issues including facilities within 
parks, performance, events and asset management.  
 

 
Violence 
Against 
Women and 
Girls  
 

 
Medium 

 

• It was felt that this could build on the useful work that 
was undertaken by the Environment and Community 
Safety Panel last year and focussed on domestic 
violence and abuse and, in particular, the response of 
health services.   
 

• One particular issue that could be examined was under 
reporting and how this could be addressed.  Action 
taken by other boroughs could be looked at as part of 
this. 
 

Page 25



 

Page 8 of 10 

 

 
Suggestion  

 
Priority 

 
Comments  

 

 
“May be” 
 

• It was considered that, whilst the following items might have potential as items, it 
was unlikely that there would be space and time to address them.  

 
 

 
Waterways 
 

 
Low 

 

• Access to waterways within the borough was felt to be 
in need of improvement as well as their upkeep.  The 
lack of people accessing

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 

Councillors B Blake, Elliott, Hare, Jogee (Chair) and Peacock 
 

Also present:  Councillor Wright. 
  
CSP1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 
CSP2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Berryman.  In addition, an 
apology for absence was also received from Councillor Vanier, the Cabinet Member 
for Communities.   
 

CSP3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None. 
 

CSP4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 

 
CSP5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 
CSP6. MINUTES  

 

AGREED: 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing o f  10 March 2014 be approved.   
 

CSP7. TERMS OF REFERENCE - ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

AGREED: 

 

That  t he t erm s o f  reference for  t he Panel be not ed. 

 
CSP8. CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITY 3 - DELIVERY PLAN  

 
Alison Crowe, Programme Manager for Priority 3 in the Environment and Community 
Safety Service, provided the Panel with a presentation on the actions being 
undertaken to deliver objectives under Corporate Priority 3.   
 
The priority was to create “A clean, well maintained and safe Borough where people 
are proud to live and work.”  This was split down into 5 objectives with 17 projects 
making up the overall programme.   
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

Objective 1 was “To strengthen partnerships and work with our communities so that 
people feel safe in and proud of their neighbourhoods, particularly by reducing anti 
social behavioural crime such as flytipping”.  There were specific targets relating to 
increasing confidence in policing and reducing fear of crime and perception of anti 
social behaviour.  Police attitude surveys would be used to monitor progress.   
 
In respect of actions to take forward objective 2 – “to make our streets, parks and 
estates clean, well maintained and safe” – a range of indicators would be used to 
monitor progress including data relating to littering and flytipping.   
 
Objective 3 was “to move to more sustainable modes of transport by making Haringey 
one of the most cycling and pedestrian friendly boroughs in London”.  The aim was to 
achieve top quartile status by 2018.  Objective 4 was “to prevent and reduce violence 
against women and girls (VAWG)”.  This was an underdeveloped area of policy that 
required the collaboration of a number of different agencies.    
  
Objective 5 was “to work with partners to prevent and reduce more serious crime, in 
particular youth crime and gang activity.”  Targets had been set by the Mayors Officer 
for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and the Youth Offending Team for improvements. 
 
She provided an overview of key workstreams for the next year.  These included: 
• The new approach to waste and cleansing; 
• A new delivery model for highways and street lighting;  
• The bus accessibility programme; 
• Community in Action – a community engagement trial focussed in Noel Park; and  
• The introduction of joined up enforcement. 
 
In respect of the targets within Objective 2 regarding bus reliability and safer roads, it 
was noted that these were largely the responsibility of external partners and based on 
national targets.  In particular, Transport for London (TfL) was responsible for funding 
a lot of initiatives relating to sustainable transport.   
 
The Panel noted that community engagement on key work streams would be both 
informal and statutory, as appropriate.  In respect of sustainable transport, it was 
noted that baseline data was provided by a perception indicator in respect of cycling.  
In addition, there was also a LIP indicator to increase levels of walking by 3% by 2018.  
The Panel noted that improving traffic flow could mean requiring drivers to drive more 
slowly.  
 
In respect of street cleansing, the Panel noted that although changes had been made 
to “put out” times, they were under constant review.  It was challenging to find a time 
that suited everyone.  An update on progress could be made to the Panel in due 
course. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that more vehicles would be needed if waste 
collection were to take place outside of rush hours.  However, the Interim 
Neighbourhood Action Team Manager agreed to check to see if the option of 
collections proceeding in the opposite direction to the traffic flow during rush hour 
periods had been investigated.   
 
AGREED: 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

1. That a list of the 27 bus stops within the Borough that are due to have work 
completed to bring them up to a DDA Standard be circulated to Panel Members; 
and  
 

2. That the Interim Neighbourhood Action Team Manager be requested to confirm 
whether the option of waste collections proceeding in the opposite direction to 
traffic flow during rush hours has been investigated by Veolia.  

 
CSP9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Panel considered in detail proposals arising from the discussions that had taken 
place at the Scrutiny Café event.  There had been two proposals for in-depth pieces of 
work;  

 Joined up enforcement ; and 

 Cycling. 
 
In addition, following discussion with the Police Borough Commander for Haringey, it 
had been proposed that the Panel undertake a piece of work aimed at improving 
communication and liaison between licensees and community safety partners. 
 
The Panel noted that, following further discussion with the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet Member for Environment, it was now proposed 
that the main Committee undertake work on the issue of joined up enforcement as this 
was felt to be a cross cutting issue. 
 
Panel Members were of the view that the issue of development and green space was 
an issue that deserved priority.  Councillor Wright, the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, reported that it was likely that the main Committee would be 
undertaking some work on the issue as it was a cross cutting issue that impacted on a 
number of policy areas, particularly regeneration,   
 
It was noted that, although there were only two more Panel meetings that were 
currently scheduled, more would be added dependent on what was in the final work 
plan.  An additional meeting was likely to be scheduled in the autumn to consider the 
crime statistics for the borough and look at associated crime and community safety 
issues.  Proposals in the work plan would be developed further including how they 
would be approached, witnesses and sources of evidence.  Agenda items for 
meetings would be based on the outcome of this process.   
 
Panel Members were of the view that the issues of both reducing waste and cycling 
warranted in-depth pieces of work.  Waste was a major concern amongst residents.  
However, it was noted that there had already been several pieces of in-depth scrutiny 
work on the issue of waste.  The Assistant Director of Environment and Community 
Safety commented that the specific issue that needed addressing was how people’s 
behaviour could be changed.  As part of this, work could be undertaken on what other 
local authorities were doing to address the issue, especially in respect of 
communications.  The cost of dealing with waste was high and even increasing so 
even a small improvement could be significant.   
 
In respect of cycling, it was noted that there had not been any previous in-depth 
scrutiny work on this issue.  Current policies could be looked at to see where 
improvements could be made.   The Assistant Director reported that it was the aim to 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

make Haringey the most cycling friendly borough in London and there was a lot of 
scope for development.  Work could be undertaken to see what the boroughs that 
comparatively high levels of participation in cycling, such as Hackney, had done to 
encourage it.  A challenging target of increasing levels in Haringey from 2% to 5% had 
been set and any help that could be provided in achieving this would be most 
welcome. 
 
The Panel noted that it was likely to be possible to undertake work on both of these 
issues.  Cycling was envisaged as an in-depth piece of work whilst waste reduction 
would be a “one-off” item.  Further work would be undertaken in developing these 
pieces of work in due course.   
 
In respect of the proposal for work regarding reducing waste, it was suggested that, in 
the first instance, previous scrutiny work on the issue be revisited to identify any 
outstanding issues.  It was felt that the proposed item on parks could also report on 
the outcome of events and that this might be best scheduled during the autumn.   
 
Councillor Wright, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported that 
there had been discussion with the Police Borough Commander regarding the 
community safety element of Panel’s workplan and specifically the issue of violent 
crime.  It had been noted that a significant proportion of this was linked to drinking.  It 
was felt that better links between community safety partners and licensees might 
assist and proposed that meetings between the Panel, the Police and groups of 
licensees across the borough be arranged to address this issue. Recommendations to 
the Community Safety Partnership could be made in response to particular issues that 
came to light.  The Assistant Director for Environment and Community Safety 
commented that residents were increasingly asking for licensing reviews and evidence 
was required for this to take place.  Improved liaison with licensees would serve a 
useful purpose within this. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That, subject to the additions, comments and amendments referred to above, the 

items outlined in section 8 of the report be prioritised for inclusion in the 2015/16 
work programme for the and recommended for endorsement by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 July 2015; and 

 
2. That, as appropriate, the Chair of the Panel meet with appropriate Cabinet 

members and senior officers to clarify further the work programme.     
 
 

CSP10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

CSP11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 17 September 2015; and 
 

 1 March 2016. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

Cllr Adam Jogee 
Chair 

 


